
? \

Bahria University
Discovering Knowledge

FINAL YAER PROJECT REPORT

EDHI FOUNDATION ERP 

(ORPHANAGE/EDHI HOMES, EDUCATIONAL 

SERVICE (SCHOOL), JHOOLA SERVICE AND
MORGUE)

By

MUSHAHID AHMED SHAMSI [43797)
(43699)HIFZA MOIN

SUPERVISED BY 

(MR TANVEER ZAHID KHAN)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS) 

2019



11

DECLARATION

our original work except forWe hereby declare that this project report is based on 

citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it

has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at

Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature :

: Syed Mushahid Ahmed ShamsiName

43797Reg No. :

Signature :

: Hifza MoinName

Reg No. : 43699

Date



Ill

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that this project report entitled “ERP OF EDHI FOUNDATION” was 

prepared by Syed Mushahid Ahmed Shamsi and Hifza Moin has met the required 

standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of 

Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) at Bahria University.

Approved by,

Signature :

Supervisor: Mr Tanveer Zahid Khan

\L>y$\ f°iDate



VI

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of 

this project We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr. 
Tanveer Ahmed for his invaluable advice, guidance and his/her enormous patience 

throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and 

friends who had helped and given me encouragement.



Vll

EDHI FOUNDATION ERP
(ORPHANAGE/EDHI HOMES, EDUCATIONAL SERVICE,EDHI MORGUE

AND JHOOLA SERVICE)

ABSTRACT

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) systems have risen as the center of effective 

information management and the enterprise backbone of organizations. Organizations 

prefer to use such systems for a multitude of reasons. Whatever the plans might be 

they reap numerous benefits from implementing such systems like increase in 

productivity, streamlining business processes and efficient and safe record keeping. 
Welfare organizations need to be extra careful about any slip ups they make as it could 

have a significantly negative impact on the populace they serve, making ERP systems 

the best fit for their requirements.

ERP solutions can revolutionize the administrative processes optimize the 

daily workings of welfare organizations by working closely with their like looking 

- with overseeing authoritative systems, money related systems and staff (both 

employees and volunteers) crosswise. over societies, NGOs rely upon IT systems to 

keep their organization together and working. Unmistakably an ERP system may be 

only the thing to make everything run easily.

Edhi distinguishes itself from other social enterprises by excelling in serving 

the society in shroud and burial services for unidentified bodies, and providing a home 

to the disabled, orphans and abandoned children. It also provides for free health and 

pharmacy services in under privileged areas and healing for victims of drug abuse.

Edhi’s mission is to serve humanity without the distinction of race, ethnicity 

and religion. As quoted by Faisal Edhi “We do not discriminate between Muslims 

and Non-Muslims while helping Humanity”. It is because of these principles and 

dedication to the service of humanity that Edhi Foundation has accredited numerous



Vlll

greatly appraised by allawards and recognition across the world. And its services 

across Pakistan and all over the world.

are

We plan to play a small role in this noble cause by automating and digitalizing 

of the services currently being offered by Edhi foundation. These services 

include Edhi Morgue, Edhi Schooling System, Old Homes and Orphanage Centers and 

Edhi Jhoola Service (orphans and poor families who cannot afford the upbringing of a 

child leave their infant children at Edhi Foundations doorsteps).

some

For the Edhi Morgue'our proposed system will be able to register deceased 

body, assign shelf and tag number, record available details and process bills of the 

dead bodies. In the Edhi Jhoola Service our system will be able to store all the 

information of babies, we receive from cradles. Similarly, for the schools and old 

homes our system will optimize the current pen and paper system into a completely 

new digital landscape by recording data and publishing various useful reports like the 

student attendance report and the employee payroll system.



IX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iiDECLARATION

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ABSTRACT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

iii

vi

vii

ix

xiv

CHAPTER

2INTRODUCTION1
1Background of ERP

1.1.1 Top ERP Systems
1.1.2 ERP Software Modules Explained

1.1.3 Enterprise ERP Trends
1.1.3.1 Mobile ERP _

1.1.3.2 Cloud ERP

1.1.3.3 Social ERP

1.1.3.4 Two-tier ERP

1.1

3

4

4

4

5

5

1.2 Background of Edhi Welfare Organization

1.2.1 Services

1.2.1.1 Ambulance Services

1.2.1.2 Hospital Services

1.2.1.3 Child Adoption and Child Care

1.2.1.4 Edhi Homes and Orphanage

1.2.1.5 Educational Services

1.2.1.6 International Activities

1.2.2 Edhi Biography 

1.2.2.1 Founder Profile

5

6

7

8

8

9

9

9

11

12



X

12l .2.3 Organizational Chart

13Problem Statement 

Aims and Objectives 

Scope of Project
1.5.1 Morgue Services

1.5.2 Educational Services
1.5.3 Old Homes and Orphanage Centre

1.5.4 Jhoola Services

1.5.5 Live Information

1.3
141.4
151.5
16

16

16

16

17

18LITERATURE REVIEW2
18Introduction

Morgue Services
Old Homes & Orphanage Centers

Educational Services
2.4.1 Karachi
2.3.2 Nawabshah

2.3.3 MirpurKhas 

Jhoola Services

2.1
192.2

192.3

202.4

20

21

21

212.4

DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Software Development Model

3.3 Agile Development

3.4 Agile Methodology

3.4.1 Scrum

3 23

23

23

24

25

27

3.4.1.1 Scrum Practices

3.4.1.2 Process Flow of Scrum
28

28
Why Aglie

3.5.1 Flexibility

3.5.2 Risk Management

3.5.3 Cost Control

3.5 29

29

29

29



XI

303.5.2 Quality

303.5.2 Right Product 

Tools and Techniques

3.6.1 Database
3.6.1.1 Oracle Database Features

3.6.2 Webcam
3.6.3 Thumb Identification Machine

3.6.4 Front End
3.6.4.1 HTML

303.6
30

31

32

32

3 3

3 3

333.6.4.2 CSS

3.6.4.3 Ajax
3.6.4.4 jQuery
3.6.4.5 Cron Tab
3.6.4.6 Bootstrap 

3.6.5 Back End
3.6.5.1 PHP

33

34

34

34

35

35

353.6.6 Git

37LOGICAL DESIGN4

Work Flow Diagram
4.1.1 Educational Services

4.1.2 Old Homes and Orphanage Center

4.1.3 Morgue Services

4.1.4 Jhoola Services 

Data Flow Diagram

4.2.1 Orphanage Services

4.2.2 Educational Services

4.2.3 | Jhoola Services

4.2.4 Morgue Services

374.1
37

38

38

39
4.2 39

39

40

40

41

Database Design 

Business Rules

4.4.1 Old Homes and Orphanage Center

4.3 41
4.4 42

42



xii

434.4.2 Educational Services

4.4.3 Morgue Services

4.4.4 Jhoola Services

44

45

45Tables Identified
4.5.1 Tables of Orphanage

4.5.1.1 Tables Description

4.5.2 Tables of School
4.5.1.2 Tables Description

4.5.3 Tables of Morgue
4.5.1.3 Tables Description

4.5.4 Tables of Jhoola
4.5.1.4 Tables Description 

Specifying Primary Key 

Normalization
Entity Relationship Diagram

4.8.1 Old Homes and Orphanage Center
4.8.2 Educational Services

4.8.3 Morgue Services
4.8.4 Jhoola Services 

Use Cases
4.9.1 Old Homes and Orphanage Center

4.9.2 Educational Services
4.9.3 Morgue Services

4.9.4 Jhoola Services

4.5
45
48
49
53
54
57
59
60
604.6
604.7
614.8
61
62
63
64
644.9
64
65
65
66

IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 User Roles

5.1.1 Center in Charge

5.1.2 Admin

5.2 Old Homes and Orphanage Center

5.3 Educational Services

5.4 Morgue Services

5.5 Jhoola Services

675
67

67

67

68

85

96

111



xiii

115Public Availablity of Missing Persons Record5.6

117RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS 

6.1 Result
6

117

119CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION7
119Conclusion7.1
120Recommendation7.1

121REFERENCES

122APPENDICES


