

FINAL YAER PROJECT REPORT

EDHI FOUNDATION ERP (ORPHANAGE/EDHI HOMES, EDUCATIONAL SERVICE (SCHOOL), JHOOLA SERVICE AND MORGUE)

By

MUSHAHID AHMED SHAMSI (43797) HIFZA MOIN (43699)

SUPERVISED BY

(MR TANVEER ZAHID KHAN)

BAHRIA UNIVERSITY (KARACHI CAMPUS)

2019

DECLARATION

We hereby declare that this project report is based on our original work except for citations and quotations which have been duly acknowledged. We also declare that it has not been previously and concurrently submitted for any other degree or award at Bahria University or other institutions.

Signature:

Name : Syed Mushahid Ahmed Shamsi

Reg No. : 43797

Signature : TYV

Name: Hifza Moin

Reg No. : 43699

APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION

We certify that this project report entitled "ERP OF EDHI FOUNDATION" was prepared by Syed Mushahid Ahmed Shamsi and Hifza Moin has met the required standard for submission in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor of Computer Science (Honours) at Bahria University.

Approved by,

Signature

Supervisor: Mr Tanveer Zahid Khan

Date

16/12/19

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to thank everyone who had contributed to the successful completion of this project. We would like to express my gratitude to my research supervisor, Mr. Tanveer Ahmed for his invaluable advice, guidance and his/her enormous patience throughout the development of the research.

In addition, we would also like to express my gratitude to our loving parent and friends who had helped and given me encouragement.

EDHI FOUNDATION ERP (ORPHANAGE/EDHI HOMES, EDUCATIONAL SERVICE, EDHI MORGUE AND JHOOLA SERVICE)

ABSTRACT

Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) systems have risen as the center of effective information management and the enterprise backbone of organizations. Organizations prefer to use such systems for a multitude of reasons. Whatever the plans might be they reap numerous benefits from implementing such systems like increase in productivity, streamlining business processes and efficient and safe record keeping. Welfare organizations need to be extra careful about any slip ups they make as it could have a significantly negative impact on the populace they serve, making ERP systems the best fit for their requirements.

ERP solutions can revolutionize the administrative processes optimize the daily workings of welfare organizations by working closely with their like looking with overseeing authoritative systems, money related systems and staff (both employees and volunteers) crosswise over societies, NGOs rely upon IT systems to keep their organization together and working. Unmistakably an ERP system may be only the thing to make everything run easily.

Edhi distinguishes itself from other social enterprises by excelling in serving the society in shroud and burial services for unidentified bodies, and providing a home to the disabled, orphans and abandoned children. It also provides for free health and pharmacy services in under privileged areas and healing for victims of drug abuse.

Edhi's mission is to serve humanity without the distinction of race, ethnicity and religion. As quoted by Faisal Edhi "We do not discriminate between Muslims and Non-Muslims while helping Humanity". It is because of these principles and dedication to the service of humanity that Edhi Foundation has accredited numerous

awards and recognition across the world. And its services are greatly appraised by all across Pakistan and all over the world.

We plan to play a small role in this noble cause by automating and digitalizing some of the services currently being offered by Edhi foundation. These services include Edhi Morgue, Edhi Schooling System, Old Homes and Orphanage Centers and Edhi Jhoola Service (orphans and poor families who cannot afford the upbringing of a child leave their infant children at Edhi Foundations doorsteps).

For the Edhi Morgue our proposed system will be able to register deceased body, assign shelf and tag number, record available details and process bills of the dead bodies. In the Edhi Jhoola Service our system will be able to store all the information of babies, we receive from cradles. Similarly, for the schools and old homes our system will optimize the current pen and paper system into a completely new digital landscape by recording data and publishing various useful reports like the student attendance report and the employee payroll system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARAT	TION			ii
APPROVAL FOR SUBMISSION			iii	
ACKNOWL	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			vi
ABSTRACT	[vii
TABLE OF	TABLE OF CONTENTS			ix
LIST OF FI	GURES			xiv
CHAPTER				
1	INTRODU			2
	1.1	Backgro	ound of ERP	1
		1.1.1	Top ERP Systems	3
		1.1.2	ERP Software Modules Explained	3
		1.1.3	Enterprise ERP Trends	4
			1.1.3.1 Mobile ERP	4
			1.1.3.2 Cloud ERP	4
			1.1.3.3 Social ERP	5
			1.1.3.4 Two-tier ERP	5
	1.2	Backgro	ound of Edhi Welfare Organization	5
		1.2.1	Services	6
			1.2.1.1 Ambulance Services	7
			1.2.1.2 Hospital Services	8
			1.2.1.3 Child Adoption and Child Care	8
			1.2.1.4 Edhi Homes and Orphanage	9
			1.2.1.5 Educational Services	9
			1.2.1.6 International Activities	9
		1.2.2	Edhi Biography	11
			1.2.2.1 Founder Profile	12

				~~
		1.2.3	Organizational Chart	12
	1.3	Problem	ı Statement	13
	1.4	Aims an	nd Objectives	14
	1.5		f Project	15
		1.5.1	Morgue Services	16
		1.5.2	Educational Services	16
		1.5.3	Old Homes and Orphanage Centre	16
		1.5.4	Jhoola Services	16
		1.5.5	Live Information	17
2	LITERATU	RE REV	TEW	18
	2.1	Introduc	ction	18
	2.2	Morgue	Services	19
	2.3	Old Ho	mes & Orphanage Centers	19
	2.4	Educati	onal Services	20
		2.4.1	Karachi	20
		2.3.2	Nawabshah	21
		2.3.3	Mirpur Khas	21
	2.4	Jhoola S	Services	21
3	DESIGN A	ND MET	THODOLOGY	23
	3.1	Introdu	ction	23
	3.2	Softwa	re Development Model	23
	3.3	Agile I	Development	24
	3.4	Agile N	Methodology	25
		3.4.1	Scrum	27
			3.4.1.1 Scrum Practices	28
1			3.4.1.2 Process Flow of Scrum	28
	3.5	Why A	glie	29
		3.5.1	Flexibility	29
		3.5.2	Risk Management	29
		3.5.3	Cost Control	29

			xi
	3.5.2	Quality	30
			20
	3.5.2	Right Product	30
3.6	Tools a	nd Techniques	30
	3.6.1	Database	30
		3.6.1.1 Oracle Database Features	31
	3.6.2		32
	3.6.3	Thumb Identification Machine	32
	3.6.4	Front End	33
		3.6.4.1 HTML	33
		3.6.4.2 CSS	33
		3.6.4.3 Ajax	33
		3.6.4.4 jQuery	34
		3.6.4.5 Cron Tab	34
		3.6.4.6 Bootstrap	34
	3.6.5	Back End	35
		3.6.5.1 PHP	35
	3.6.6	Git	35
4 LOGICAL I	ESIGN	4	37
4.1	Work I	Flow Diagram	37
	4.1.1	Educational Services	37
	4.1.2	Old Homes and Orphanage Center	38
	4.1.3	Morgue Services	38
	4.1.4	Jhoola Services	39
4.2	Data F	low Diagram	39
	4.2.1	Orphanage Services	39
	4.2.2	Educational Services	40
	4.2.3	Jhoola Services	40
	4.2.4	Morgue Services	41
4.3	Databa	se Design	41
4.4	Busine	ess Rules	42
	4.4.1	Old Homes and Orphanage Center	42

			X11
	4.4.2	Educational Services	43
	4.4.3	Morgue Services	44
	4.4.4	Jhoola Services	45
4.5	Tables I	dentified	45
	4.5.1	Tables of Orphanage	45
		4.5.1.1 Tables Description	48
	4.5.2	Tables of School	49
		4.5.1.2 Tables Description	53
	4.5.3	Tables of Morgue	54
		4.5.1.3 Tables Description	57
	4.5.4	Tables of Jhoola	59
		4.5.1.4 Tables Description	60
4.6	Specify	ing Primary Key	60
4.7	Normal	ization	60
4.8	Entity F	Relationship Diagram	61
	4.8.1	Old Homes and Orphanage Center	61
	4.8.2	Educational Services	62
	4.8.3	Morgue Services	63
	4.8.4	Jhoola Services	64
4.9	Use Ca	ses .	64
	4.9.1	Old Homes and Orphanage Center	64
	4.9.2	Educational Services	65
	4.9.3	Morgue Services	65
	4.9.4	Jhoola Services	66
5 IMPLEM	ENTATIO	ON	67
5.1	User R	oles	67
	5.1.1	Center in Charge	67
	5.1.2	Admin	67
5.2	Old Hor	mes and Orphanage Center	68
5.3	Educat	ional Services	85
5.4	Morgu	e Services	96
5.5	Jhoola	Services	111

		xiii
5.6	Public Availablity of Missing Persons Record	115
6 RESULT A	117	
6.1	Result	117
7 CONCLUS	SION AND RECOMMENDATION	119
7.1	Conclusion	119
7.1	Recommendation	120
REFERENCES		121
APPENDICES		122